

**UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS  
FOR THE NINTH CIRCUIT**

**APPEAL NOS. 20-15689, 20-15700**

---

---

JOHN ROGERS, AMIR EBADAT, and HANY FARAG,  
individually and on behalf of others similarly situated,  
Plaintiffs - Appellants/Cross-Appellees

v.

LYFT INC.,  
Defendant - Appellee/Cross-Appellant.

---

---

ON APPEAL FROM THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT FOR THE  
NORTHERN DISTRICT OF CALIFORNIA

Case No. 3:20-cv-01938-VC  
The Honorable Vince Chhabria

---

---

**FIRST BRIEF ON CROSS-APPEAL  
OF PLAINTIFFS-APPELLANTS/CROSS-APPELLEES**

---

---

Shannon Liss-Riordan  
LICHTEN & LISS-RIORDAN, P.C.  
729 Boylston Street, Suite 2000  
Boston, Massachusetts 02116  
Telephone: (617) 994-5800  
sliss@llrlaw.com

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES .....	iii
REASONS WHY ORAL ARGUMENT SHOULD BE HEARD .....	viii
INTRODUCTION .....	1
JURISDICTIONAL STATEMENT .....	5
STATEMENT OF THE ISSUES .....	6
STATEMENT OF THE CASE .....	7
SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT .....	8
ARGUMENT .....	10
I. Standard of Review .....	10
II. Lyft’s Motion to Compel Arbitration Should Have Been Denied Because Lyft Drivers Fall Under the Transportation Worker Exemption to the Federal Arbitration Act .....	10
A. The District Court Correctly Found That Lyft Drivers Are Transportation Workers Within The Meaning of Section 1 Even Though They Transport Passengers, Not Goods .....	13
B. The District Court Erred in Holding That Lyft Drivers Are Not “Engaged in Interstate Commerce” Within the Meaning of Section 1 .....	16
C. In the Absence of the FAA, Lyft’s Arbitration Agreement Cannot Be Enforced Under State Law .....	33
CONCLUSION .....	38

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

### Cases

<u>Abramson v. Juniper Networks, Inc.</u> 115 Cal. App. 4th 638 (2004).....	34
<u>American Postal Workers Union, AFL-CIO v. U.S. Postal Service</u> 823 F.2d 466 (11th Cir. 1987).....	32
<u>Bacashihua v. U.S. Postal Service</u> 859 F.2d 402 (6th Cir. 1988).....	12, 16
<u>Baltimore &amp; O. S. W. R. Co. v. Burtch</u> 263 U.S. 540 (1924).....	19, 20, 24
<u>Burlaka v. Contract Transport Services LLC</u> 2020 WL 4915630 (7th Cir. Aug. 21, 2020).....	28
<u>Bushley v. Credit Suisse First Boston</u> 360 F.3d 1149 (9th Cir. 2004).....	10
<u>Cent. States, Se. &amp; Sw. Areas Pension Fund v. Cent. Cartage Co.</u> 84 F.3d 988 (7th Cir. 1996).....	27
<u>Christie v. Loomis Armored US, Inc.</u> 2011 WL 6152979 (D. Colo. Dec. 9, 2011) .....	17
<u>Circuit City Stores, Inc. v. Adams</u> 532 U.S. 105 (2001).....	12, 15, 21
<u>Cole v. Burns Int'l Sec. Servs.</u> 105 F.3d 1465 (D.C. Cir. 1997) .....	15
<u>Copperweld Corp. v. Indep. Tube Corp.</u> 467 U.S. 752 (1984).....	4, 24
<u>Cotter v. Lyft</u> 60 F.Supp.3d 1067 (N.D. Cal. 2015) .....	1
<u>Cotter v. Lyft, Inc.</u> C.A. No. 13-cv-04065-VC (N.D. Cal.).....	3
<u>Cunningham v. Lyft, Inc.</u> 2020 WL 1503220 (D. Mass. March 27, 2020) .....	passim
<u>Easterday v. USPack Logistics, LLC</u> Civ. Act. No. 1:15-cv-07559 (D.N.J. April 27, 2020) .....	35

<u>Gentry v. Superior Court</u> 42 Cal. 4th 443 (2007) .....	36
<u>Green Tree Financial Corp. Alabama v. Randolph</u> 531 U.S. 79 (2000) .....	6
<u>Gulf Oil Corp. v. Copp Paving Co., Inc.</u> 419 U.S. 186 (1974).....	21
<u>Hamrick, et al. v. US Pack Holdings, LLC, et al.</u> Civ. A. No.6:19-cv-137 (M.D. Fla. August 15, 2019) .....	16
<u>Harden v. Roadway Package Sys., Inc.</u> 249 F.3d 1137 (9th Cir. 2001).....	12, 30
<u>Hill v. Rent-A-Ctr., Inc.</u> 2004 WL 3314614 (C.A.11) .....	29
<u>Hill v. Rent-A-Ctr., Inc.</u> 398 F.3d 1286 (11th Cir. 2005).....	28
<u>Int'l Bhd. of Teamsters Local Union No. 50 v. Kienstra Precast, LLC</u> 702 F.3d 954 (7th Cir. 2012).....	27, 29
<u>Iskanian v. CLS Transp. Los Angeles, LLC</u> 59 Cal.4th 348 (2014) .....	3
<u>James v. Uber Techs., Inc.</u> 2020 WL 3544982 (N.D. Cal. June 30, 2020) .....	2
<u>Johnmohammadi v. Bloomingdale's, Inc.</u> 755 F.3d 1072 (9th Cir. 2014).....	6, 10
<u>Lamps Plus, Inc. v. Varela</u> 139 S. Ct. 1407, 203 L. Ed. 2d 636 (2019) .....	38
<u>Lenz v. Yellow Transp., Inc.</u> 431 F.3d 348 (8th Cir. 2005).....	23
<u>McGill v. Citibank, N.A.</u> 2 Cal. 5th 945 (2017) .....	7
<u>Morris v. McComb</u> 332 U.S. 422 (1947).....	28
<u>Moscarelli v. Stamm</u> 288 F.Supp. 453 (E.D.N.Y. 1968).....	38
<u>Muller v. Roy Miller Freight Lines, LLC</u> 23 Cal. App. 5th 1056 (Cal. Ct. App. 2019) .....	16

Nieto v. Fresno Beverage Co., Inc.  
 33 Cal. App. 5th 274 (Cal. Ct. App. 2019)..... 16, 35

O’Connor v. Uber Techs., Inc.  
 82 F. Supp. 3d 1133 (N.D. Cal. 2015) ..... 1

Oliveira v. New Prime, Inc.  
 139 S. Ct. 532 (2019) ..... passim

Palcko v. AirborneExpress, Inc.  
 372 F.3d 588 (3rd Cir. 2004)..... 16

People of State of New York ex rel. Pennsylvania Railroad Co. v. Knight  
 192 U.S. 21 (1904) ..... 26

People of the State of California v. Maplebear, Inc.  
 Case No. 2019-48731 (Cal. Sup. Ct. Feb. 18, 2020)..... 1

People of the State of California v. Uber Techs. Inc., et al.  
 Case No. CGC-20-584402 (Cal. Sup. Ct. Aug. 10, 2020) ..... 1, 2

Philadelphia & R R Co v. Polk  
 256 U.S. 332 (1921)..... 25

Philadelphia & R.R. Co. v. Hancock  
 253 U.S. 284 (1920)..... 20, 24

Phillips Petroleum Co. v. Shutts  
 472 U.S. 797 (1985)..... 38

Rittmann v. Amazon.com, Inc.  
 2020 WL 4814142 (9th Cir. Aug. 19, 2020)..... passim

Seifu v. Lyft, Inc.  
 Case No. 712959 (Cal. Sup. Ct. Los Angeles)..... 3

Siller v. L & F Distributors, Ltd.  
 109 F.3d 765 (5th Cir. 1997)..... 28

Singh v. Uber Technologies, Inc.  
 939 F.3d 210 (3d Cir. 2019)..... 12, 13, 14, 15

Swift & Co. v. United States  
 196 U.S. 375 (1905)..... 28, 32

Talbot v. Lyft, Inc.  
 Case No. CGC-18-566392 (Cal. Sup. Ct.) ..... 3

Tenney Eng'g, Inc. v. United Elec. Radio & Mach. Workers of Am.,  
 207 F.2d 450 (3d Cir. 1953)..... 19

<u>Travelers Cas. &amp; Sur. Com. of Am. v. Dunmore</u> 2014 WL 6886004 (E.D. Cal. Dec. 4, 2014).....	34
<u>United States v. Yellow Cab Co.</u> 332 U.S. 218 (1947).....	23, 24, 26, 31
<u>Vargas v. Delivery Outsourcing, LLC</u> 2016 WL 946112 (N.D. Cal. Mar. 14, 2016).....	28
<u>Waithaka v. Amazon.com, Inc.</u> 966 F.3d 10 (1st Cir. 2020).....	14, 18, 19
<u>Waithaka v. Amazon.com, Inc.</u> No. 19-1848, 2020 WL 4034997 (1st Cir. July 17, 2020) .....	3, 25, 36
<u>Wallace v. GrubHub Holdings, Inc.</u> 2020 WL 4463062 (7th Cir. Aug. 4, 2020).....	18
<u>Ward v. Express Messenger Sys. Inc. dba Ontrac</u> Civ. A. No. 1:17 -cv-02005 (D. Co. Jan. 28, 2019) .....	17, 35
<u>Wisconsin Central Ltd. v. United States</u> 138 S.Ct. 2067 (2018) .....	25
<u>Zamora v. Swift Transp. Corp.</u> No. EP-07-CA-00400-KC, 2008 WL 2369769.....	29
 <b>Statutes</b>	
28 U.S.C. § 1291 .....	5
28 U.S.C. § 1332(d) .....	5
29 U.S.C. § 213(b)(1).....	28
Cal. Civ. Code § 1654 .....	34
Cal. Lab. Code § 1194.....	7
Cal. Lab. Code § 1197.....	7
Cal. Lab. Code § 2802.....	7
California Arbitration Act (“CAA”) Cal. Code Civ. P. § 1281, <i>et seq.</i> .....	36
Federal Arbitration Act (“FAA”) 9 U.S.C. § 1 .....	passim

Unlawful and/or Unfair Business Practices  
Cal. Bus. & Prof. Code §§ 17200-17208 ..... 7

**Other Authorities**

John Scalzi

“My 300 Mile Lyft Ride From Chicago to Bradford” (July 23, 2019).. 22

Sean Keane

“Lyft’s longest ever ride was a 639-mile drive from Colorado to Iowa” (Sept. 19, 2018) ..... 22

Susan Carpenter

“Los Angeles Rethinks Taxis as Uber and Lyft Dominate the Streets” N.Y. Times (Jan. 12, 2020) ..... 22
